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LOK  SABHA

Wednesdayt 2Sth September, 1955

The Lok Sabha met tat Eleven of the Clock

[Mr. Speaker in the Chcdr]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Radio Research Committee

*2266. Shri Krlsfanacharya Joshi -
Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state :

(a) the nature of the recommendations of the Sub-Committee of the Radio Re search Committee set up to carry out a survey of raw materials for the radio indus try; and

(b) the steps Government propose to take thereon ?

The Deputy Minister of Education
(Dr. K. L. Shrimali): (a) and Cb). A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House.
Appendix XI, annexure No. 37.]

Shri Krishnacharya Joshi : Sir, j am sorry to say that I could not get the state ment so far. I was waiting for about fifteen minutes, but I could not get any statement.

Dr. K. L. Shrimalit I am sorry.
The statement should have been there.
Would you like me to read it. Sir ?

Mr. Speaker: I should like to know what happens to the statements. Tlic practice is that they are placed at least half an hour before in the Notice Office.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: I also went to enquire. But the notice regarding the statement was not there on the notice board.

Mr. Speaker : All Members arc talking simultaneously. It is an improper procedure of conducting the proceedings.

Shri Krishnacharya Joshi: I was in the Notice Office till five minutes to 11, but I could not get it.

331 LSD—1

Mr Speaker : Let the question be postponed for the time being. The Secretary is making enquiries and we shall see what happens. But that will apply to all questions in which there are statements.

An Hon. Member : Now they have been put up.

Mr. Speaker: Then the hon. Member may go and look at it, if he likes—or he may not.

So it is only restricted to this question and that is postponed for the time being.

Revenues from Hyderabad

2̂2̂. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Minis ter of Finance be pleased to state the amount of revenue that was realised by the Central Government in the State of Hyderabad during the year I954“55̂
separately from each source?

The Minister of Revenue and De fence Expenditure (Shri A. C. Guha):
The revenue realised by the Central Government in the State of Hyderabad during the financial year 1954-55 from each source is as follows:—

Central Excise
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Shri Ramachandra Reddi: May 1 know whether the *22 bore rifles which were promised and expected to be supplied have been supplied to the Stale organisa tions?

Sardar  Ma|ithia: Yes, they have
been  supplied.
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Andaman and Nicobar Islands

*2272. Shri S. C. Samanta t Will the Minister of Education be plwsed to refer to the reply given to Starred Question

No. 723 rtn the 3rd December, 1954 and state the futrther steps taken by Government to recruit Hindi teachers for schools in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education (Dr. M. M.
Das): About 50 applications received by the Ministry of Education in this connection were forwarded to theAndaman and Nicobar Islands Administration during the last few months. Out of these and a few other applications received by them direct, five trained teachers have been provisionally selected by the Island Administration.

I may add for the satisfaction of the hon.
Member that in reply to his original ques tion, which was answered on the floor of this House on 3rd December last. Govern ment replied that in spite of strenuous efforts satisfactory results have not been obtained regarding the availabiliiy of Hindi teachers in the Andamans. Now» the question of the hon. Member and the reply given by the Government received wide publicity in the country, and as a result of this publicity 53 applications were re ceived by the Government of India in the Ministry of Education and a few' others were received by the Island Administration direct.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know the number of schools and tne number of stu dents reading in the schools in the Anda mans and the medium of instruction there?

Dr. M. M. Das: At present there is only one Government High School and there arc 24 Primary Schools in these Islands with an enrolment of about two thousand students. So far as the medium is concer ned, it is Hindi and Hindustani.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know the emoluments of the teachers there and whe ther there is any difference in the pay of indigenous teachers and of teachers taken from tne mainland ?

Dr. M. M. Das: So far as the pay scales are concerned, they are the same as the pay scales approved by the Central Government on the recommendation of the Central Pay Conunission plus the usual dearness allowance at the Central Govern ment rates. Besides these the teachers recruited from the mainland are given Anda mans special pay at the rates applicable; and then free un-iurnished residential accommo dation and free sea passage for self and family once a year while proceeding on or returning from leave.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the Education Committee that viBited the Andaman and Nicobar Islands recently have submitted their reports atid whether the reports have been considered by the Government?

